PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Tetronics Limited	05/27/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Advanced Plasma Power Limited	
Street Address:	31 Fishpool Street	
Internal Address:	Aquis Court	
City:	St. Albans, Hertfordshire	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	AL3 4RF	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11577336

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (314)231-4342

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 3143457000

uspatents@senniger.com Email: Correspondent Name: Senniger Powers LLP Address Line 1: 100 North Broadway

Address Line 2: 17th Floor

Address Line 4: St. Louis, MISSOURI 63102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: BOUL 3513 (PIF/AXJ)

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Anita Juric

Total Attachments: 5 source=01027215#page1.tif source=01027215#page2.tif

REEL: 023002 FRAME: 0735

PATENT

500919218

source=01027215#page3.tif source=01027215#page4.tif source=01027215#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 023002 FRAME: 0736

Dated 27 may 2009

- (1) TETRONICS LIMITED
- (2) ADVANCED PLASMA POWER LIMITED

PATENT DEED OF ASSIGNMENT UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Halliwells

PATENT

BETWEEN

- (1) <u>TETRONICS LIMITED</u>, a company incorporated and registered in England and Wales with company number 812104 whose registered office is at Unit A2, Marston Gate, Stirling Road, South Marston Business Park, Swindon, Wiltshire SN3 4DE ("Tetronics"); and
- (2) <u>ADVANCED PLASMA POWER LIMITED</u>, a company incorporated and registered in England and Wales with company number 5633910 whose registered office is at Aquis Court, 31 Fishpool Street, St Albans, Hertfordshire AL3 4RF ("APP").

BACKGROUND

- (A) Tetronics is the registered proprietor of the Patents.
- (B) Tetronics has agreed to assign all its right, title and interest in and to the Patents to APP pursuant to a Patent Purchase Agreement of even date herewith ("Patent Purchase Agreement").

IT IS AGREED as follows:

1 Definitions and Interpretation

1.1 In this Deed of Assignment the following expressions have the following meanings:

"Patents"

the patents and patent applications listed in the schedule.

1.2 The schedule to this Deed of Assignment forms part of this Deed of Assignment and the expression "Deed of Assignment" includes the schedule.

2 Assignment

- 2.1 Pursuant and subject to the Patent Purchase Agreement and for the consideration referred to in the Patent Purchase Agreement, Tetronics hereby assigns to APP all its right, title and interest in and to the Patents, including:
 - 2.1.1 the right to recover and take proceedings to recover damages or other remedies in respect of any infringements of the Patents committed after the date of this Deed of Assignment;
 - 2.1.2 the entitlement to any patent granted pursuant to any applications comprised in the Patents; and
 - 2.1.3 the right to apply for, prosecute and obtain patent or similar protection in the UK and all other countries of the world for any invention embodied by any of the Patents, including the right to claim priority from such Patents.

3 Further assurance

Tetronics shall, at the expense of APP, execute and sign all such instruments, applications and documents and do all such acts and things as may reasonably be required by APP to enable APP to enjoy the full benefit of the rights assigned by this Deed of Assignment.

PATENT

4 Governing law and jurisdiction

This Deed of Assignment (including any associated non-contractual disputes or claims) is governed by English law and the parties hereby submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts, save that nothing shall prevent either party from seeking injunctive relief in a court of competent jurisdiction.

<u>IN WITNESS</u> of which this Deed of Assignment has been executed as a <u>DEED</u> on the date set out above.

PATENT

Man Sm Am

Schedule

The Patents

The Patent Application

Application number

11/577336

PATENT

EXECUTED as a **DEED** by **TETRONICS LIMITED**

acting by:

Director

Director/Secretary

EXECUTED as a **DEED** by **ADVANCED PLASMA POWER**

Authanne S

LIMITED

acting by:

Director

Director/Secretary

PATENT